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ISRA VISION AG: 3rd Quarter 2011/2012 – Revenues grow by 11%, EBT by 13% 
 

ISRA once again records a double-digit increase in    
revenues and earnings; annual forecast for 2011/2012 
confirmed 
 

Revenue growth 9 months plus 11% to 57.6 million euros (9 months 10/11: 51.7 

mill. euros) 

EBT growth 9 months plus 13% to 10.1 million euros (9 months 10/11: 8.9 mill. 

euros) 

Gross margin 60% to total output (9 months 10/11: 60%) 

Continued high margins with respect to total output: 

EBITDA margin at 26% (9 months 10/11: 26%) 

EBIT margin at 17% (9 months 10/11: 17%) 

EBT margin at 16% (9 months 10/11: 16%) 

Operative cash flow 10.5 million euros (9 months 10/11: 4.1 mill. euros), net cash 

flow plus 4 million euros (9 months 10/11: 2.6 mill. euros) 

Net debt 26.3 million euros (September 30, 2011: 28.1 mill. euros) 

Order backlog approximately 55 million euros (9 months 10/11: over 40 mill. euros) 

Earnings per share after taxes 1.58 euros (PY: 1.41 euros); plus 12% 

Profitable growth forecast for 2011/2012 of more than 80 million euros in revenues 

confirmed 

*) in relation to Total Output 

 9 months 2011/2012 
  

9 months 2010/2011 
  

Change 

      

Revenues 57,559 T€ 90%* 51,668 T€ 90%* +11% 

Gross Profit 38,235 T€ 60%* 34,341T€ 60%* +11% 

EBITDA 16,557 T€ 26%* 14,753 T€ 26%* +12% 

EBIT 10,711 T€ 17%* 9,556 T€ 17%* +12% 

EBT 10,108 T€ 16%* 8,938 T€ 16%* +13% 

Net profit 6,955 T€ 11%* 6,123 T€ 11%* +14% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

2.31 €  2.06 €   

 Q3 2011/2012  
  

Q3 2010/2011  
  

Change 
 

      

Revenues 20,298 T€ 91%* 19,025 T€ 91%* +7% 

Gross Profit 13,397 T€ 60%* 12,420 T€ 60%* +8% 

EBITDA 5,902 T€ 26%* 5,168 T€ 25%* +14% 

EBIT 3,762 T€ 17%* 3,447 T€ 17%* +9% 

EBT 3,567 T€ 16%* 3,249 T€ 16%* +10% 

Net profit 2,446 T€ 11%* 2,200 T€ 11%* +11% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

0.82 €  0.75 €   

In short form 
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Business activity 
 
ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of 

industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface in-

spection systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, increased 

revenues in the first nine months of the 2011/2012 financial year (October 1 to Sep-

tember 30) by two digits with 11 percent to 57.6 million euros compared to the same 

period of the previous year (PY: 51.7 mill. euros). Operative cash flow grew in the 

same period to 10.5 million euros (PY: 4.1 mill. euros), net cash flow to four million 

euros (PY: 2.6 mill. euros). As a result, ISRA continues the successful growth trend 

of the first half year. With an order backlog of approximately 55 million euros as well 

as constantly high order entries – the automotive business rose by more than 50 

percent – the company confirms the forecast of over 80 million in revenues for the 

entire year. Based on the continuing demand, the company underscores the strate-

gic goal of surpassing the revenue mark of 100 million euros (100+) in the medium 

term.  

 

In the third quarter ISRA affirmed the margins at the high level of the previous quar-

ters. The EBT margin to total output could be maintained at 16 percent (PY: 16%) in 

the nine-month period. EBT (Earnings before Taxes) improved by 13 percent and 

reached 10.1 million euros (PY: 8.9 mill. euros); based on the third quarter, 3.6 mil-

lion euros (PY: 3.2 mill. euros). The EBIT margin was also once again at the high 

level of the previous year with 17 percent (PY: 17%) compared to total output. Tak-

ing into account the depreciations totaling 5.8 million euros (PY: 5.2 mill. euros), 

EBIT (Earnings before Interest and Taxes) rose by 12 percent to 10.7 million euros 

(PY: 9.6 mill. euros). EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and 

Amortization) increased by 12 percent to 16.6 million euros (PY: 14.8 mill. euros). 

EBITDA margin was at 26 percent referenced to the total output (PY: 26%). Com-

pared to total output, the gross margin (total output minus cost of materials and labor 

of production and engineering) is at 60 percent (PY: 60%) and confirms once again 

the overall strong margin level of ISRA. The equity ratio rose by one percentage 

point and is now at 58 percent (PY: 57%). As a result, the company is equipped with 

solid capital resources and corresponding liquidity for future growth. 
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The good international order situation and the subsequent stable business develop-

ment provided confirmation for management to continue expanding the global pres-

ence of the company. For this reason, the sales and service teams in Sao Paulo, 

Brazil and Tokyo, Japan were reinforced. With its 25 locations, ISRA is one of the 

best globalized companies in the Machine Vision market. Besides the strong interna-

tionalization, ISRA is also diversifying across a large number of industries. Today, 

the company is supplying customers from the automotive, print, glass, metal, paper, 

specialty paper, plastics and solar industries. To be able to adequately address the 

global players of all served industries, ISRA is pursuing a consistant key account 

strategy. With its numerous product innovations, the company is consistently 

demonstrating its level of innovations and technology leadership. In the first nine 

months of the 2011/2012 financial year, the long-term investments in research and 

development contributed significantly to the double-digit growth and form the basis 

for a successful continued development of the company.  

 

 

Segments and regions 
 

From a regional perspective, the good results from the first half year also continued 

in the third quarter. In America, the business showed the strongest development. 

Based on a growth in the high single-digit range in the previous year, the 2011/2012 

order entry significantly increased in the double-digit range. A similar development 

could also be achieved in Asia and Europe. The international expansion will contin-

ue to be an integral component of ISRA's strategy in the future and make an im-

portant contribution to growth and sustainability of the company. 

 

In the first nine months of 2011/2012, revenues in the Surface Vision segment 

raised to 46.8 million euros (PY: 43.8 mill. euros). EBITDA increased to 13.3 million 

euros (PY: 12.2 mill. euros), while EBIT rose to 8.7 million euros (PY: 8.1 mill. eu-

ros). This positive development was carried in particular by the metal, specialty pa-

per and plastics industries which recorded high revenues and order entries. Busi-

ness in the Glass industry, driven by a new sales team, is particularly successful in 

Asia, and here specifically in China and Japan. The Print segment continues to be 

on the scheduled path of growth with additional increases. In the Paper segment, 

order entries improved in the first two quarters of 2011/2012. In the third quarter, the 
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business evolved on a reduced high level due to the abstention from low-margin 

orders. A similar development is also evident in the solar industry, where ISRA is 

concentrating on products for quality assurance, in which clients invest even in eco-

nomically difficult times. After the positive order entries of the first six months in this 

business area – which represents a medium single-digit percentage of total reve-

nues – the market situation has become more difficult, first in Germany and now 

also in China. ISRA counters this development with intensified investments in sales. 

From the perspective of the new 2012/2013 financial year, a recovery is expected in 

the second half of the according financial year. 

 

In the Industrial Automation segment, in which the sales activities of ISRA are aimed 

almost exclusively at customers from the automotive industry, order entries grew by 

more than 50 percent in the first nine months of the year under review. Revenues 

and earnings with the German customers in the premium segment as well as the 

manufacturers in China and Korea also increased significantly. Revenues reached 

10.7 million euros (PY: 7.8 mill. euros), and the EBITDA significantly rose by 25 per-

cent to 3.2 million euros (PY: 2.6 mill. euros). EBIT improved by 40 percent to two 

million euros, after 1.4 million euros in the same period of the previous year. For the 

entire year, ISRA expects very good earnings in the automotive business with an 

increase of significantly more than 50 percent and, based on high order entries, also 

anticipates a sustaining strong development for the coming 2012/2013 financial 

year. 

 

 

Revenue and profit situation 
 

In the first nine months of the 2011/2012 financial year, ISRA's revenues and earn-

ings once again improved to a double-digit range. Revenues increased by 11 per-

cent to 57.6 million euros (PY: 51.7 mill. euros). The other capitalized developments 

increased analogous to the growth in revenues by 11 percent to 6.4 million euros 

(PY: 5.8 mill. euros). Thus, total output amounted to 64 million euros (PY: 57.4 mill. 

euros). Compared to the same period of the previous year, the production-related 

cost of labor and materials each remained constant at 20 percent to total output. 

Overall, production costs amounted to 25.7 million euros. This resulted in a con-

stantly high gross margin of 60 percent (PY: 60%) to total output. 
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EBITDA, EBIT and EBT reached the high margin level of the previous year. EBITDA 

increased by 12 percent to 16.6 million euros (PY: 14.8 mill. euros). Referenced to 

total output, EBITDA margin was at the high level of the previous year with 26 per-

cent (PY: 26%). After depreciations totaling 5.8 million euros (PY: 5.2 mill. euros), 

EBIT (Earnings before Interest and Taxes) increased by 12 percent to 10.7 million 

euros (PY: 9.6 mill. euros). EBIT margin amounted to 17 percent (PY: 17%) based 

on the total output. Earnings before taxes (EBT), a key number for the group man-

agement of the ISRA Group, increased by 13 percent to 10.1 million euros (PY: 8.9 

mill. euros), EBT margin reached 16 percent, representing the same value as in the 

same period of the previous year (PY: 16%). The financial result remained constant 

at minus 0.6 million euros (PY: -0.6 mill. euros). With this result, ISRA demonstrates 

once again its high level of profitability.     

 

After tax and minority interest, consolidated net profit improved by 13 percent to 6.9 

million euros (PY: 6.1 mill. euros) after nine months. Net return relative to total out-

put was at 11 percent. Earnings per share also showed a constantly positive devel-

opment and increased by 12 percent to 1.58 euros (PY: 1.41 euros). 

 

 
Liquidity and financial situation 
 
Cash flow from operating activity significantly increased to 10.5 million euros       

(PY: 4.1 mill. euros) as of June 30, 2012, as a result of the intensive activities. In-

vestments accounted for 7.3 million euros (PY: 6.4 mill. euros) in expenditures. With 

the use of external resources, cash flow from financing activities decreased to 0.6 

million euros (PY: 4.8 mill. euros). Financial liabilities were repaid as scheduled in 

the amount of 3.4 million euros (PY: 3.4 mill. euros). Net injection of new funds 

climbed to 4 million euros as of June 30, 2012  (PY: 2.6 mill. euros).  

 

Despite the high order backlog, trade receivables could be reduced by one percent 

to 50 million euros compared to September 30, 2011. Inventory increased as a re-

sult of orders to 21.6 million euros (PY: 18.8 mill. euros). Other short-term financial 

assets totaled 2.7 million Euros (PY: 1.8 mill. euros). The short-term assets on the 
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consolidated balance sheet rose by 10 percent to 83.5 million euros (September 30, 

2011: 76.1 mill. euros), their share of total assets amounted to 47 percent           

(PY: 45%). The intangible assets were rotationally subjected to an in-depth exami-

nation. Due to the weaker market situation in the solar industry, the value of the 

Graphikon acquisition was adjusted by -0.5 million euros based on a conservative 

estimate according to IFRS. The long-term assets increased to 95.5 million euros 

(PY: 94.4 mill. euros). 

 

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet, trade payables amounted to 

six million euros (PY: eight mill. euros) as of June 30, 2012. The short-term financial 

liabilities as of the reporting date increased to 20.3 million euros (PY: 14.4 mill. eu-

ros), the other financial liabilities amounted to 5.4 million euros (PY: 5.9 mill. euros). 

Tax liabilities accounted for 0.8 million euros (PY: 1.5 mill. euros). Long-term liabili-

ties to banks and financial institutions changed by 3.6 million euros. The correspond-

ing liability item decreased to 15.9 million euros (PY: 19.5 mill. euros). Thanks to the 

net profit, equity increased in the nine-month period to 103.8 million euros (PY: 97.7 

mill. euros). 

 

Since the beginning of the financial year, total assets increased to 179 million euros 

(September 30, 2011: 170.4 mill. euros). Given an equity ratio of 58 percent        

(PY: 57%) and the available, but unclaimed credit lines, ISRA is equipped with solid 

capital resources for future growth. The number of own shares held by ISRA was 

11,338 as of June 30, 2012 (PY: 49,763). 

 

 

Employees and management 
 

At the 25 locations worldwide, the ISRA Group employed 454 employees on aver-

age in the first nine months of the financial year 2011/2012 (PY: 429). The produc-

tion and engineering area employed 48 percent, approximately 20 percent worked in 

marketing and sales as well as in research and development. Administration repre-

sents a share of twelve percent in the company. From a geographical perspective, 

about 75 percent of the employees are in Europe, approximately 15 percent in Asia 

and around ten percent in North and Latin America. 
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Personnel reinforcement took place at the locations in Brazil and Japan. As part of 

the location expansion, ISRA moved into new offices in Sao Paulo, Brazil and ex-

panded its team, particularly the regional sales and the service sector. In Tokyo, 

Japan, a new experienced manager has taken over the business. Besides custom-

ers in the Metal and Glass industry, the Paper and Plastics segments will also be 

actively served in the future. For this reason, the sales and service team was also 

expanded further. Today, ISRA is also present at a representative location in Mos-

cow to be even closer to local customers. With the latest additions, ISRA continues 

to pursue the policy of a constant and sustaining growth as well as the strategic 

strengthening of its worldwide presence.   

 

Motivated and qualified employees are an essential prerequisite for the success of 

ISRA. For this reason, special attention is paid to well-trained employees and their 

technical, social and interdisciplinary qualifications and competencies. The person-

nel strategy is to gain and to promote highly qualified employees and to secure their 

long-term ties with the company. To achieve this goal, ISRA offers not only perfor-

mance-based compensation and targeted opportunities for professional develop-

ment, but also innovative part-time work programs for balancing family and job. In 

order to secure the company access to qualified recruits for the strategically im-

portant areas of research and development, ISRA maintains close relationships with 

numerous universities and research institutes. The increasing internationalization 

and global orientation of the company is supported internally by filling new positions 

with employees from different nationalities and cultural backgrounds. 

 

 

Marketing and sales 
 

Leading international trade shows are a significant communication and sales instru-

ment and a purposeful investment in long-term growth for ISRA. At its exhibition are-

as, ISRA informs about product novelties and presents innovative applications for 

the respective target industries. For sales, trade shows are important platforms to 

maintain existing business relationships in a personal dialogue, as well as tap new 

customers, industries and regions. 
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Trade show highlights in the third quarter of 2011/2012 were AUTOMATICA 2012, 

DRUPA 2012, INTERSOLAR EUROPE 2012 and ZELLCHEMING. At all exhibitions 

ISRA demonstrated the current product innovations and established valuable cus-

tomer contacts. In the context of INTERSOLAR EUROPE 2012 in Munich, the lead-

ing international trade show of the solar industry, ISRA received the INTERSOLAR 

AWARD 2012 in the category "Photovoltaic Production Technology" for its innova-

tive electroluminescence inspection system for solar cells and solar modules. The 

company exhibited innovations for the Paper segment at ZELLCHEMING in Wiesba-

den and gained entirely positive feedback from the visitors for its exhibit. Besides the 

presence at numerous internationally important trade shows, ISRA also invites its 

customers to internal workshops in which the benefit and performance of the latest 

applications are demonstrated and explained. This is an important communication 

channel to be able to understand future needs and requirements of customers and 

their industry-specific processes. It allows new products to be developed and to be 

introduced to the market in a targeted way and within a short period of time. Webi-

nars are an additional channel which ISRA intends to utilize in the future. Customers 

will subsequently be offered information and explanations about innovations, prod-

ucts and technical applications using this new channel. 

 

 
Research and development 
 

Innovations and new products are a central component of the long-term growth 

strategy of the company. As technology leader, ISRA is entitled to set new stand-

ards and offer its customers solutions with high value add. For this reason, research 

and development play a very important role for the company. To meet this demand, 

total assets in the amount of 9.4 million euros were invested in research and devel-

opment in the first nine months of the 2011/2012 financial year. ISRA subsequently 

invested 6.4 million Euros in the development of new products that are about to be 

introduced to the market.  

 

As response to the increasing productivity requirements in automated production, 

the Industrial Automation segment develops a new scalable 3D Machine Vision sen-

sor product line. The "Plug & Automate" design of the sensors allows a quick and 
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simple integration in any type of robot and automation architecture by the user him-

self. Additional new applications are about to be introduced to the market in the seg-

ments Glass, Metal and Plastics. For customers in the Paper segment, the next gen-

eration of the main revenue carrier in this business area was introduced. ISRA's de-

velopments in LED lighting technology also open up new possibilities for use in all 

types of user industries. 

 

At the center of the R&D strategy is always the development of technologically lead-

ing products which offer customers a high degree of added value as well as a quick 

return-on-investment by optimizing production and processes. In addition, ISRA's 

focus is on increasing product efficiency, reducing the time lag between develop-

ment and market launch, and reducing system costs. On top of that, new applica-

tions and solutions make an important contribution to the targeted expansion in the 

relevant markets and business areas. 

 

 

The ISRA share 
 

After the increase in share prices on the German stock markets at the beginning of 

2012, a consolidation phase took place from the beginning of April to the end of 

June. During these three months, the TecDax lost about seven percent, while the 

DAX dropped by almost ten percent. The ISRA share followed this development – 

the share price fell by approximately 11 percent in the same time period. From the 

perspective of the current financial year (October 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012), the   

ISRA share recorded an increase of approximately two percent, while the TecDAX 

rose by 13 percent. The DAX has climbed by 16 percent since the beginning of Oc-

tober 2011. However, since the middle of July 2012, the share has once again 

shown a strong upward momentum and improved by more than 15 percent. 

 

In the quarter under review, the ISRA share was at its lowest value of 16.14 euros 

based on the closing price on June 26, 2012 at the Xetra trading system. The share 

reached its highest value of 18.80 euros on April 2, 2012. Almost 13,000 shares 

were traded on average on each trading day during this time at all German stock 

exchanges. This represents a further increase in daily volumes compared to the pre-

vious quarters. For the upcoming quarters, the analysts envision share price poten-

tials between 22 euros and 28 euros for the share. 
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After the roadshows in Paris and London at the beginning of the year, ISRA is con-

centrating on the German-speaking region with its Investors Relations activities in 

the final quarter of the 2011/2012 financial year. For this purpose, presentations are 

planned in Frankfurt am Main and Hamburg. Similar to the previous year, the com-

pany will present itself to interested investors at Equity Forum in Frankfurt am Main 

in November. 

 

 
Outlook  
 

Following the good development of the first nine months of the 2011/2012 financial 

year, management again confirms the medium-term revenue goal of 100+ million. 

For further growth, ISRA intensifies the expansion of its market shares in existing 

segments with new products, broadening the industries it supplies, as well as devel-

oping new international markets. In all areas, the focus is on the Global Players as 

client basis for a sustained growth. The strategy of a targeted investment in develop-

ing innovative, target group-oriented products as well as extending the international 

sales structure has proven itself and will be pursued further in the future.  

 

Based on the current order entries, ISRA anticipates a lasting good growth for the 

regions Europe, Asia and America. The new regional presences in East Europe, 

South America and Asia will gain in importance over the medium and long term. To 

support the positive business development, the sales expenditures will be increased 

worldwide. In this course, ISRA is intensifying the marketing and sales activities at 

the newest sales location in Moscow, Russia. In this market, the business is concen-

trating on the Metal, Paper and Plastics segments. Additional contributions are al-

ready being expected for the final quarter. The site in Sao Paulo, Brazil was also 

sustainably reinforced to exhaust revenue potentials. In Tokyo, Japan, ISRA in-

creased the management as well as the sales and service team to expand its oper-

ating activities. In the future, it will serve not only the customers from the glass and 

metal industry, but also the paper and plastics industry. Initial earnings are planned 

for the upcoming financial year. At the same time, the regional sales groups increas-

ingly focus on the markets in Taiwan and India. The build-up activities for the new 

location in Indonesia will start at the beginning of the new financial year. 
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In the Industrial Automation segment, which currently concentrates on the automo-

tive industry, a consistently strong dynamic is expected for the last quarter. Business 

activities with the premium manufacturers in Germany as well as the customers in 

China and Korea will increase until the end of the financial year compared to the 

same period of the previous year with a growth of significantly more than 50 percent. 

For the coming 2012/2013 financial year, ISRA is also anticipating a continuation of 

the activities at a consistently high level in this segment. 

 

For the Surface Vision segment, the focus continues to be on the growth strategy. 

To reach the revenue and earning goals, ISRA introduces numerous new products, 

thereby expanding the product portfolio in different industries. In addition, the com-

pany intensifies the marketing and sales activities and taps new industries on a re-

gional level. An impetus is expected in the Metal segment with the introduction of the 

latest version of surface inspection systems for manufacturing and processing alumi-

num and steel. The segments Specialty Paper and Print continue to show a very 

strong dynamic. For the latter, the expanded sales team and the successful partici-

pation at DRUPA 2012 provide good impulses. The Plastics segment increases its 

market presence with new applications in additional future markets. In the Glass 

segment, ISRA is presenting as many as three innovations. Additional earnings are 

expected from the new generation of systems for the inspection of automotive and 

float glass for the coming quarter as well as the 2012/2013 financial year. In the Pa-

per business, the company concentrates on an expansion of the portfolio in lower 

price segments. For the solar industry the focus at the upcoming trade shows in Eu-

rope and in China is on the new luminescence products. They enable novel and sig-

nificantly improved quality assessments of solar cells and solar modules. After the 

current weak phase of the market, ISRA expects additional revenue contributions 

from these products. 

 

The expansion of the business by the Customer Service & Support Center continues 

to make progress. The management team in the company headquarters as well as 

the worldwide service personnel were reinforced. New service and training activities 

as well as an intensified marketing promote additional revenues. In this context, the 
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replacement business is also being advanced. The long-standing and close custom-

er relationships offer additional potentials for this purpose which ISRA intends to 

exploit to a greater extent. 

 

Moreover, the strategy of ISRA also includes the external growth through acquisi-

tions. With that, the company pursues the goal of further strengthening its perfor-

mance through additional acquisitions as a complement to the planned organic 

growth. For this reason, management is continuously examining possible strategic 

goals. Currently, ISRA is about to finalize negotiations with a company from the 3D 

technology sector whose product range will supplement the ISRA product portfolio. 

 

Revenue growth since the beginning of the 2011/2012 financial year, the order back-

log of currently approximately 55 million euros as well as the actual order entries 

form a good base for the final quarter. As a result, ISRA confirms its revenue fore-

cast of more than 80 million euros and at least stable margins for the running finan-

cial year. Based on the investments made in research and development as well as 

the international sales structure, and assuming a stable economic development,  

ISRA plans a profitable double-digit revenue growth with similar high margins for the 

2012/2013 financial year. Furthermore, the company confirms the goal of surpassing 

the revenue mark of 100 million euros over the medium term. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2011 to Jun. 30, 2012 in T€ 

 

FY 20112012 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Jun. 30, 2012) 

FY 2010/2011 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Jun. 30, 2011) 

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2012 
to 

Jun. 30, 2012)  

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2011 
to 

Jun. 30, 2011)  

Net sales 57,559 90% 51,668 90% 20,298 91% 19,025 91% 

Capitalized development 6,413 10% 5,779 10% 2,069 9% 1,831 9% 

Total operating revenue 63,973 100% 57,447 100% 22,366 100% 20,856 100% 

Cost of materials 12,710 20% 11,425 20% 4,293 19% 3,944 19% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 13,027 20% 11,681 20% 4,676 21% 4,491 22% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 25,738 40% 23,107 40% 8,969 40% 8,436 40% 

Gross Profit 38,235 60% 34,341 60% 13,397 60% 12,420 60% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 9,441 15% 8,505 15% 3,066 14% 3,048 15% 

Sales and marketing costs 9,819 15% 8,887 15% 3,372 15% 3,460 17% 

Administration costs 3,141 5% 2,791 5% 1,001 4% 956 5% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 12,960 20% 11,679 20% 4,372 20% 4,416 21% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 722 1% 596 1% -56 0% 211 1% 

EBITDA 16,557 26% 14,753 26% 5,902 26% 5,168 25% 

Depreciation 5,845 9% 5,197 9% 2,140 10% 1,721 8% 

Total costs 28,246 44% 25,380 44% 9,579 43% 9,185 44% 

EBIT 10,711 17% 9,556 17% 3,762 17% 3,447 17% 

Interest income 39 0% 34 0% 12 0% 11 0% 

EBT 10,108 16% 8,938 16% 3,567 16% 3,249 16% 

Taxes on earnings 3,152 5% 2,815 5% 1,121 5% 1,049 5% 

Net profit for the period 6,955 11% 6,123 11% 2,446 11% 2,200 11% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 2.31 2.06 0.82 0.75 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.58 1.41 0.56 0.51 

Shares issued 4,332,760****) 4,372,743****) 4,330,826****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given  
in previous years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 

4,375,796****) 

Minorities 38 0% 24 0% 9 0% 4 0% 

Net profit after minorities 6,917 11% 6,099 11% 2,437 11% 2,195 11% 

Interest expense -613 -1% -652 -1% -185 -1% -209 -1% 

Shares in associated companies -29 0% 0 0% -22 0% 0 0% 

Total costs 28,364 44% 25,357 44% 9,327 42% 9,197 44% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2011 to Jun. 30, 2012 in T€ 

 

FY 2011/2012 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Jun. 30, 2012 

FY 2010/2011 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Jun. 30, 2011) 

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2012 
to 

Jun. 30, 2012)  

FY 20102011 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2011 
to 

Jun. 30, 2011)  

Net sales 57,559 100% 51,668 100% 20,298 100% 19,025 100% 

Cost of sales 26,175 45% 23,338 45% 9,200 45% 8,466 44% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 31,384 55% 28,330 55% 11,097 55% 10,559 56% 

Research and development 7,665 13% 7,330 14% 2,531 12% 2,751 14% 

Total costs 9,441 16% 8,505 16% 3,066 15% 3,048 16% 

Depreciation 4,973 9% 4,733 9% 1,686 8% 1,663 9% 

Grants -335 -1% -128 0% -153 -1% -128 -1% 

Capitalized development -6,413 -11% -5,779 -11% -2,069 -10% -1,831 -10% 

Sales and marketing cots 10,148 18% 9,064 18% 3,543 17% 3,484 18% 

Administration costs 3,246 6% 2,847 6% 1,053 5% 960 5% 

Sales and administration costs 13,395 23% 11,910 23% 4,595 23% 4,444 23% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 387 1% 467 1% -209 -1% 83 0% 

Interest income 39 0% 34 0% 12 0% 11 0% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 10,108 18% 8,938 17% 3,567 18% 3,249 17% 

Taxes on earnings 3,152 5% 2,815 5% 1,121 6% 1,049 6% 

Net profit for the period 6,955 12% 6,123 12% 2,446 12% 2,200 12% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 2.31 2.06 0.82 0.75 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.58 1.41 0.56 0.51 

Shares issued 4,332,760****) 4,372,743****) 4,330,826****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,375,796****) 

Minorities 38 0% 24 0% 9 0% 4 0% 

Net profit after minorities 6,917 12% 6,099 12% 2,437 12% 2,195 12% 

Interest expense -613 -1% -652 -1% -185 -1% -209 -1% 

Shares in associated companies -29 0% 0 0% -22 0% 0 0% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of June 30, 2012 in T€ 

Assets Jun. 30, 2012* Sep. 30, 2011 

 Assets   

Short-term-assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 8,944 4,902 

Trade receivables 49,947 50,287 

Inventories 21,593 18,835 

Tax receivables 312 257 

Total short-term assets 83,489 76,054 

Long-term assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 945 945 

Intangible assets 84,206 82,801 

Tangible assets 3,445 3,313 

Deferred tax claims 5,590 5,947 

Total long-term assets 95,523 94,361 

Total assets 179,012 170,415 

Other financial assets 2,693 1,773 

Other financial assets 1,149 1,139 

Shareholdings in associated companies 188 216 

Equity and liabilities Jun. 30, 2012* Sep. 30, 2011 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 5,964 7,960 

Financial liabilities 20,254 14,392 

Other accruals 651 776 

Tax liabilities 789 1,526 

Other financial liabilities 5,410 5,933 

Total short-term liabilities 33,068 30,588 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 24,178 20,625 

Financial liabilities 15,940 19,505 

Accruals for obligations to employees 2,039 1,951 

Total long-term liabilities 42,157 42,081 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,583 38,591 

Profit brought forward 51,910 43,939 

Net profit after minority interests 6,917 9,065 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -35 -53 

Currency exchange variations 1,223 1,017 

Own shares -32 -29 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 102,947 96,911 

Minority interests 840 834 

Total equity 103,787 97,745 

Total equity and liabilities 179,012 170,415 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which 
must compulsorily be applied were followed.  



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2011 

to 
Jun. 30, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Jun. 30, 2011 

Consolidated net profit for the period 6,955 6,123 

Changes in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,  
Including change in deferred taxes 3,410 2,121 

Changes in accruals -38 2 

Depreciation 5,395 5,197 

Changes in inventories -2,758 -4,943 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses -644 2 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -2,349 -5,008 

Interest income -39 -34 

Interest expenses 613 652 

Other non cash transactions -14 -43 

Cash flow from operating activities 10,531 4,068 

Investments in tangible assets -524 -381 

Investments in intangible assets -6,712 -5,999 

Investments in acquisitions -50 0 

Cash flow from investment activities -7,265 -6,380 

Payments to minorities through share buy-back 0 0 

Dividends payment -1,094 -870 

Payments of financial liabilities 5,652 8,875 

Interest income 39 34 

Interest expenses -613 -652 

Cash flow from financing activities 570 4,750 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations 206 209 

Change in fund assets 4,042 2,647 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2011/ Oct. 01, 2010 5,847 8,038 

Fund assets as per Jun.30, 2012/ Jun. 30, 2011 9,889 10,686 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Minorities -56 -39 

Repayments of financial liabilities -3,355 -3,355 

Deposit from the sale of own shares -3 758 

Investment in financial assets 21 0 

17 
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsori-
ly be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2011 to  June 30, 2012*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
re-

serves 
Own 

shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Curren-
cy varia-

tion 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 

for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capital 
held by ISRA 
VISION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
interests Equity 

October 1, 2011 4,381 38,591 -29 -53 1,017 43,939 9,065 96,911 834 97,745 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 9,065 -9,065 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 0 -3 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 18 206 0 6,917 7,141 38 7,179 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -1,094 0 -1,094 0 -1,094 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 -8 0 0 0 0 0 -8 -32 -40 

June 30, 2012 4,381 38,583 -32 -35 1,223 51,910 6,917 102,947 840 103,787 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2010 to  June 30, 2011*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Curren-
cy vari-

ation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 

for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

Equity 

October 1, 2010 4,381 38,075 -863 -154 1,229 37,900 6,905 87,473 799 88,272 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 6,905 -6,905 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 811 0 0 0 0 811 0 811 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 107 209 0 6,099 6,415 24 6,439 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -870 0 -870 0 -870 

Acquisition of minori-
ty interests 0 -39 0 0 0 0 0 -39 -39 -79 

June 30, 2011 4,381 38,035 -52 -47 1,438 43,935 6,099 93,789 784 94,573 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2011 

to 
Jun. 30, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Jun. 30, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Jun. 30, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Jun. 30, 2011 

Revenues 10,722 7,827 46,837 43,841 

EBIT 1,988 1,415 8,724 8,141 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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